

#### **Minutes**

## Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

### Committee Members: Herndon, Chair; Sandoval, Vice-Chair; Black, CdeBaca, Kashmann, Torres

#### Committee Staff: Zach Rothmier

#### Tuesday, June 22, 2021, 10:30 AM

Virtual: Link Available at <www.DenverGov.org/CityCouncil>

#### **Attendance**

Present: 6 - Sandoval, Herndon, CdeBaca, Black, Torres, Kashmann

#### **Action Items**

21-0694 Approves a map amendment to rezone property from I-A UO-2 to C-RX-8,

located at 4295 North Inca Street in Council District 1.

Council Resolution 21-0694 was approved for filing

#### **Consent Items**

21-0689 Approves a map amendment to rezone property from U-SU-B to U-SU-B1,

located at 3145 West 31st Avenue in Council District 1.

Council Bill 21-0689 was approved by consent

21-0698 Amends an intergovernmental agreement with Urban Drainage and Flood

Control District (UDFCD), doing business as Mile High Flood Control District, by adding \$3,050,000 of UDFCD Funds and \$2,550,000 of City funds for a new total of \$7,100,000 for flood control improvements for the South Platte River and Globeville Levee from 31st Street to East 50th

Avenue in Council District 9. No change to agreement duration

(202054890; 202158995).

Council Bill 21-0698 was approved by consent

21-0699 Dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as public alley, bounded

by 34th Street, Walnut Street, 35th Street, and Larimer Street in Council

District 9.

Council Resolution 21-0699 was approved by consent

21-0700 Approves a grant agreement with the Colorado Department of

Transportation (CDOT) for \$744,000 of CDOT funds and \$186,000 of City

#### **Minutes**

# Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee Tuesday, June 22, 2021

funds and through 5-18-31 for The Safer Main Streets - Evans Avenue Vision Zero Safety Project located at the Evans Avenue corridor between Clay Street and Osage Street in Council District 7 (202158901).

Council Resolution 21-0700 was approved by consent

21-0701

Amends a contract with Deighton Associates, LTD By adding \$89,587.46 for a new total of \$1,863,742.46 and one year for a new end date of 6-30-22 for asset management consulting services for curb, gutter, sidewalks and ADA accessibility evaluation and management, citywide (201627262-05).

Council Resolution 21-0701 was approved by consent

21-0702

Amends a contract with Rider Levett Bucknall, LTD by adding two years for a new end date of 6-30-23 for on-call cost estimating and preconstruction services during the programming, project development, design, and construction of capital, infrastructure, and vertical construction projects, citywide. No change to contract amount (201841396; 202159100).

Council Resolution 21-0702 was approved by consent